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1 4:01:25 20 251 Helly Hansen / MOMAR 2M
Todd Nowack (Victoria, BC), Gary Robbins 
(Squamish, BC) 0:57:34 0:29:16 1:05:17 1:05:53 0:15:13 0:08:12 4:01:25 4:01:25 20

2 4:29:18 20 84 Riding Fool Hostel 1M Jeremy Grasby (Cumberland, BC) 1:07:31 0:32:34 1:15:45 1:09:10 0:15:30 0:08:48 4:29:18 4:29:18 20

3 4:30:45 20 260 PIT 2M
Garth Campbell (Victoria, BC), Shane Ruljancich 
(Victoria, BC) 1:05:33 0:36:12 1:15:29 1:09:46 0:16:33 0:07:12 4:30:45 4:30:45 20

4 4:31:45 20 92 1M John Markez (Vancouver, BC) 0:53:12 0:33:15 1:19:55 1:16:38 0:17:00 0:11:45 4:31:45 4:31:45 20

5 4:49:44 20 422 DART-nuun 4C
Norm Hann (Squamish, BC), Ryan VanGorder  
(Seattle, WA), Jen Segger (Squamish, BC), Tom 
Roozandaal (Duncan, BC)

1:01:45 0:30:25 1:18:04 1:31:46 0:18:16 0:09:28 4:49:44 4:49:44 20

6 4:59:53 20 91 1M Roger MacLeod (Victoria, BC) 1:04:20 0:31:25 1:26:35 1:25:40 0:20:00 0:11:53 4:59:53 4:59:53 20

7 5:04:04 20 266 Team Night Hawk Playing Hook2M
John Barron (Duncan, BC), Tom Jarecki (Delta, 
BC) 1:01:50 0:32:55 1:30:44 1:28:31 0:20:10 0:09:54 5:04:04 5:04:04 20

8 5:04:06 20 218 T-dot 2C
Tanya Berg (Victoria, BC), Chris Saunders 
(Victoria, BC) 1:12:55 0:36:46 1:19:32 1:24:47 0:17:50 0:12:16 5:04:06 5:04:06 20

9 5:04:23 20 256 North Shore Athletics / Innovat 2M
Billy Adams (Vancouver, BC), Mark Coates 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:07:20 0:39:39 1:24:35 1:17:26 0:20:25 0:14:58 5:04:23 5:04:23 20

10 5:09:40 20 98 Frontrunners 1M Jason Sandquist (Duncan, BC) 1:03:25 0:52:22 1:08:24 1:41:49 0:15:20 0:08:20 5:09:40 5:09:40 20

11 5:10:52 20 243 Blue Jays 2M
Marshall House (Delta, BC), Curtis LaBounty 
(Lantzville, BC) 1:15:46 0:36:09 1:24:49 1:26:16 0:18:45 0:09:07 5:10:52 5:10:52 20

12 5:11:53 20 231 Frontrunners / Kona 2C
Normon Thibault (Nanaimo, BC), Wendy Simms 
(Nanaimo, BC) 1:03:32 0:52:02 1:09:13 1:41:13 0:16:14 0:09:39 5:11:53 5:11:53 20

13 5:13:27 20 246 Dirty Knees 2M
Trevor MacKenzie (Victoria, BC), Steven Moore 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:07:28 0:39:25 1:33:02 1:23:05 0:22:00 0:08:27 5:13:27 5:13:27 20

14 5:23:58 20 75 ELM Health 1F Sarah Seads (Courtenay, BC) 1:15:52 0:41:17 1:30:27 1:23:24 0:21:00 0:11:58 5:23:58 5:23:58 20
15 5:24:22 20 93 1M Joe Maika (West Vancouver, BC) 1:10:42 1:00:19 1:14:21 1:26:38 0:18:25 0:13:57 5:24:22 5:24:22 20
16 5:30:47 20 87 1M Josh Henderson (Victoria, BC) 1:08:26 0:35:26 1:28:58 1:45:10 0:22:25 0:10:22 5:30:47 5:30:47 20

17 5:31:01 20 210 Merrell-Mr Pither 2C
Patrick Goeres (Calgary, AB), Nicki Rehn (Calgary, 
AB) 1:09:09 0:32:56 1:53:01 1:24:54 0:24:10 0:06:51 5:31:01 5:31:01 20

18 5:31:30 20 211 Ninja Chip-Monkeys 2C
Sasha Brown (Vancouver, BC), Brian McCurdy 
(North Vancouver, BC) 0:52:31 0:47:23 1:40:59 1:38:07 0:23:00 0:09:30 5:31:30 5:31:30 20

19 5:31:48 20 426 Helly Hansen Vancouver Island 4C
Kristenn Magnusson (Parksville, BC), Carey Sather 
(Nanaimo, BC), Justin Mark (Nanaimo, BC), Jeff 
Riemer (Nanaimo, BC)

1:15:14 0:41:30 1:27:08 1:36:08 0:20:15 0:11:33 5:31:48 5:31:48 20

20 5:31:50 20 217 Muff 'N' Buff! 2C
Martin Middleton (Duncan, BC), Natalie Jones 
(Duncan, BC) 1:10:55 0:45:18 1:34:15 1:30:32 0:21:52 0:08:58 5:31:50 5:31:50 20

21 5:32:14 20 277 Will Power 2M
Derrick Georgeson (Lantzville, BC), Emmanuel Lint 
(Lantzville, BC) 1:00:56 0:46:18 1:33:29 1:39:17 0:22:34 0:09:40 5:32:14 5:32:14 20

22 5:32:35 20 249 Four Heads, No Brains 2M
Bryan Crerar (Campbell River, BC), Steven Crerar 
(Comox, BC) 1:01:33 0:40:37 1:34:49 1:54:01 0:22:58 0:13:37 5:47:35 0:15:00 5:32:35 20

23 5:36:35 20 436 Powell River Ultimate Disc Ense4M
Graham Cocksedge (Powell River, BC), Chris 
Hayduk (Powell River, BC), Ted Wilbur (Powell 
River, BC), Chris Bratseth (Powell river, BC)

1:05:45 0:40:10 1:43:45 1:38:20 0:21:40 0:06:55 5:36:35 5:36:35 20

24 5:37:02 20 439 Who Dares Wins 4M
Rob Head (Powell River, BC), Chris Morwood 
(Powell River, BC), Wil Schur (Powell River, BC), 
Adam Vallance  (Powell River, BC)

1:06:47 0:51:12 1:33:07 1:39:54 0:18:03 0:07:59 5:37:02 5:37:02 20

25 5:37:14 20 89 1M Adam Lawrence (victoria, BC) 1:16:26 0:37:54 1:36:26 1:31:14 0:25:40 0:09:34 5:37:14 5:37:14 20

26 5:37:56 20 203 Fig Rolls 2C
Joan Dryden (Comox, BC), Marc Power (Comox, 
BC) 1:07:04 0:46:14 1:27:55 1:43:47 0:22:39 0:10:17 5:37:56 5:37:56 20

27 5:41:45 20 95 1M Derek Oelmann (Vancouver, BC) 1:07:39 0:42:15 1:37:17 1:42:49 0:23:51 0:07:54 5:41:45 5:41:45 20

28 5:42:05 20 245 Cream Puff 2M
Mike Baker (Victoria, BC), Graeme Sykes (Victoria, 
BC) 1:11:08 0:47:27 1:28:17 1:43:08 0:16:18 0:15:47 5:42:05 5:42:05 20
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29 5:42:16 20 276 WILD INTERNATIONAL 2M
Terry Pearson (Cowichan Bay, BC), Jason Ware 
(Shawnigan Lake, BC) 1:06:36 0:47:16 1:29:46 1:46:22 0:21:26 0:10:50 5:42:16 5:42:16 20

30 5:42:58 20 88 1M Jesse Janssen (Abbotsford, BC) 1:13:20 0:40:23 1:39:45 1:36:32 0:22:44 0:10:14 5:42:58 5:42:58 20
31 5:46:39 20 94 1M Ian Middleton (Nanaimo, BC) 1:21:00 0:36:46 1:30:47 1:44:27 0:23:18 0:10:21 5:46:39 5:46:39 20

32 5:46:42 20 250 Goonies 2M
Joel Douglas (Vernon, BC), Sean Douglas (Vernon,
BC) 1:20:25 0:40:01 1:36:51 1:33:43 0:24:29 0:11:13 5:46:42 5:46:42 20

33 5:48:55 20 86 1M Oscar Gustafson (Vancouver, BC) 1:09:49 0:48:07 1:38:11 1:39:53 0:23:02 0:09:53 5:48:55 5:48:55 20

34 5:53:05 20 432 Where's My Sherpa? 4C
Shawn O'Toole (Ladysmith, BC), Michelle Steel 
(Ladysmith, BC), Randy Steel (Ladysmith, BC), 
Roger Walmsley (Ladysmith, BC)

1:07:34 0:48:55 1:45:10 1:35:21 0:24:30 0:11:35 5:53:05 5:53:05 20

35 5:55:51 20 265 Team Manny's 2M
Michael DuBois (Seattle, WA), Chip Palzer (Seattle,
WA) 1:04:05 0:39:42 1:51:12 1:42:01 0:25:56 0:12:55 5:55:51 5:55:51 20

36 5:57:14 20 207 Just Lurking 2C
Marguerite Masson (Courtenay, BC), Stan Wood 
(Courtenay, BC) 1:07:51 0:43:33 1:37:29 1:52:07 0:23:14 0:13:00 5:57:14 5:57:14 20

37 6:00:29 20 263 kia kaha 2M
Wade Tokarek (Kamloops, BC), Dave Viitakangas 
(Parksville, BC) 1:06:04 0:40:36 1:48:54 1:47:26 0:25:44 0:11:45 6:00:29 6:00:29 20

38 6:00:52 20 418 3 Men and a Babe 4C
Brent Chan (Saanichton, BC), Geoff Huenemann 
(Vancouver, BC), Sarah Newman (Port Coquitlam, 
BC), Calvin Newman (Warkworth, ON)

1:08:34 0:41:29 1:49:24 1:44:33 0:25:19 0:11:33 6:00:52 6:00:52 20

39 6:03:00 20 239 Unofficial MOMAR drinking team2F
Heather Macintosh (Vancouver, BC), Aimee Dunn 
(North Vancouver, BC) 1:19:58 0:45:22 1:35:00 1:48:40 0:23:55 0:10:05 6:03:00 6:03:00 20

40 6:06:47 20 270 The Thunder Chickens 2M
Danny Moller (Victoria, BC), Ian Saari (North 
Saanich, BC) 1:11:43 0:43:24 1:51:02 1:42:51 0:29:00 0:08:47 6:06:47 6:06:47 20

41 6:07:16 20 244 Captain Splatter and Crack Rab 2M
Les Bronee (Cobble Hill, BC), Devin Fisher (Cobble 
Hill, BC) 1:11:10 0:44:42 1:45:17 1:45:51 ############ 6:07:16 6:07:16 6:07:16 20

42 6:08:04 20 271 Tim Tam Warriors 2M
Mike Long (Royston, BC), Lyndon Smith (Canberra,
OZ) 1:14:29 0:58:47 1:34:19 1:47:25 0:21:10 0:11:54 6:08:04 6:08:04 20

43 6:10:42 20 85 1M Marc Greidanus (Chilliwack, BC) 1:15:08 0:54:04 1:30:49 1:54:59 0:23:50 0:11:52 6:10:42 6:10:42 20

44 6:10:57 20 440 Who's Yer Daddy 4M
Jim Aalders (Victoria, BC), Duane Ensing (Victoria, 
BC), Jarrett Jellema (Victoria, BC), Ryan Worsfold 
(Victoria, BC)

1:11:34 0:41:52 ############ 5:30:00 0:30:45 0:10:12 6:10:57 6:10:57 20

45 6:14:45 20 438 The Rye'd Guys 4M
Adam Muggli (Vancouver, BC), Paul Havens 
(Coquitlam, BC), Rene Michaely (North Vancouver, 
BC), Patrick Reid (North Vancouver, BC)

1:06:17 0:46:29 1:55:51 1:44:23 0:30:45 0:11:00 6:14:45 6:14:45 20

46 6:16:29 20 258 Left Coast Health 2M
Marcus Blumensaat (Saanichton, BC), Harold 
Williams (Victoria, BC) 1:09:05 0:50:23 1:46:34 1:55:58 0:24:17 0:10:12 6:16:29 6:16:29 20

47 6:19:20 20 216 Stinky and The Brain 2C
Craig Fabische (Coquitlam, BC), Claudia Brabant 
(Cumberland, BC) 1:24:16 0:45:34 1:40:38 1:52:32 0:26:44 0:09:36 6:19:20 6:19:20 20

48 6:22:22 20 419 3 packages and a box 4C
Randy Beggs (Duncan, BC), Griffin Halme 
(Duncan, BC), Chris Moreside (Duncan, BC), 
Jeanne Posey (Duncan, BC)

1:16:59 0:40:44 1:59:21 1:49:56 0:26:45 0:08:37 6:22:22 6:22:22 20

49 6:23:08 20 201 Bragg/Thomsen 2C
Ken Bragg (Vancouver, BC), Erin Thomsen 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:05:05 0:42:59 2:13:26 1:37:30 0:34:05 0:10:03 6:23:08 6:23:08 20

50 6:23:29 20 242 Arrowsmith Bikes 2M
Robin Dutton (Nanaimo, BC), Jamie Gauthier 
(Nanaimo, BC) 1:12:19 0:46:29 1:36:37 1:57:35 0:36:25 0:14:04 6:23:29 6:23:29 20

51 6:24:42 20 233 Team Berg 2F
Nina Brown (Duncan, BC), Lisa Hughes-Fisher 
(Cobble Hill, BC) 1:17:56 0:46:45 1:40:43 1:59:36 0:24:19 0:15:23 6:24:42 6:24:42 20

52 6:25:36 20 206 Huck It 2C
James Huck (Vancouver, BC), Kerri Huck 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:18:18 0:36:10 2:07:17 1:44:15 0:30:15 0:09:21 6:25:36 6:25:36 20

53 6:26:09 20 252 Hoowayin 2M Rob Estok (Victoria, BC), Eric Pagel (Victoria, BC) 1:09:34 0:53:22 1:46:46 2:01:18 0:24:30 0:10:39 6:26:09 6:26:09 20

54 6:27:54 20 269 The Endos 2M
Marc Fallows (Vancouver, BC), Sam MacMillan 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:10:20 0:48:38 1:58:16 1:55:46 0:25:15 0:09:39 6:27:54 6:27:54 20

55 6:28:22 20 240 2 Hosers 2M
kevin deBruin (Victoria, BC), chad Verch (Victoria, 
BC) 1:09:53 1:00:54 1:50:11 1:55:02 0:23:06 0:09:16 6:28:22 6:28:22 20

56 6:29:15 20 74 1F Kristian Norris (Courtenay, BC) 1:18:38 0:46:32 1:49:28 1:57:22 0:27:00 0:10:15 6:29:15 6:29:15 20

57 6:31:20 20 241 Amino Vital 2M
Wil Lim (Port Alberni, BC), Andy Quinn (Courtenay, 
BC) 1:06:51 0:42:39 1:55:29 2:03:01 0:28:38 0:14:42 6:31:20 6:31:20 20

58 6:31:22 20 254 My Mom thinks I'm cool! 2M
Erik Ferguson (vancouver, BC), Simon Driver 
(vancouver, BC) 1:17:44 0:44:25 2:03:10 2:00:41 0:28:41 0:11:41 6:46:22 0:15:00 6:31:22 20

59 6:31:37 20 90 1M Marc LeBlanc (Vancouver, BC) 1:18:00 0:45:50 1:48:06 2:01:04 0:27:15 0:11:22 6:31:37 6:31:37 20
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60 6:34:18 20 81 1M John Downey (Victoria, BC) 1:14:14 0:37:19 2:02:54 2:01:33 0:25:45 0:12:33 6:34:18 6:34:18 20

61 6:34:28 20 267 The Bushwackers 2M
Andy Beadon (Vancouver, BC), Chris Giroux 
(vancouver, BC) 1:10:19 0:45:24 2:00:38 1:56:39 0:31:30 0:09:58 6:34:28 6:34:28 20

62 6:35:03 20 259 Partners by Coincidence 2M
Ray Raggett (Maple Ridge, BC), Mike Romaniuk 
(Port Coquitlam, BC) 1:12:07 0:53:20 1:58:50 1:54:43 0:26:00 0:10:03 6:35:03 6:35:03 20

63 6:37:33 20 247 Discover This! 2M
Mike Christensen (Courtenay, BC), Peter 
Christensen (Victoria, BC) 1:10:49 0:43:27 2:01:10 2:04:34 0:23:30 0:14:03 6:37:33 6:37:33 20

64 6:42:40 20 261 Sille2 2M
Gordon Ellis (North Vancouver, BC), Scotland Ellis 
(North Vancouver, BC) 1:11:29 0:43:09 2:01:19 2:05:03 0:26:45 0:14:55 6:42:40 6:42:40 20

65 6:42:45 20 430 Team Maximum Overpush 4C

Stephen Church (North Vancouver, BC), Kevin 
Graham (North Vancouver, BC), Jenna Latham 
(North Vancouver, BC), Chris Williams (North 
Vancouver, BC, BC)

1:10:08 0:43:27 1:58:42 2:12:43 0:27:50 0:09:55 6:42:45 6:42:45 20

66 6:43:12 20 232 Super Moms 2F
Marta Carlucci (North Vancouver, BC), Colleen 
Little (North Vancouver, BC) 1:05:38 0:48:54 2:00:37 2:04:51 0:29:47 0:13:25 6:43:12 6:43:12 20

67 6:43:40 20 424 Four Play 4C
Julie Broad (Burnaby, BC), Leah Montgomery (Port 
Coquitlam, BC), Chris Nicholson (Burnaby, BC), 
Dave Peniuk (Burnaby, BC)

1:06:24 0:59:08 2:01:38 1:54:50 0:30:48 0:10:52 6:43:40 6:43:40 20

68 6:46:22 20 274 We Prefer Bush 2M
Gord Straub (Nanaimo, BC), Mike Conway 
(Whistler, BC) 1:09:59 0:44:08 1:52:36 2:08:17 0:38:57 0:12:25 6:46:22 6:46:22 20

69 6:47:01 20 264 Team Berg 2M
Jim Brandsma (Cobble Hill, BC), Kevin Visscher 
(Cobble Hill, BC) 1:15:21 0:42:47 1:55:51 2:14:01 0:26:50 0:12:11 6:47:01 6:47:01 20

70 6:48:07 20 236 The Delightfuls 2F
Kristy Storey (Vancouver, BC), Cara Obee 
(Victoria, BC) 1:17:06 0:48:09 2:07:58 1:48:47 0:33:14 0:12:53 6:48:07 6:48:07 20

71 6:50:33 20 208 LastMinute 2C
Marc Gerin (North Vancouver, BC), Wendy Itagawa 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:19:27 0:48:42 2:07:21 1:54:30 0:30:20 0:10:13 6:50:33 6:50:33 20

72 6:55:22 20 76 Team CW-X/Injinji 1F Jacqueline Windh (Tofino, BC) 1:16:05 0:51:17 2:07:30 1:55:08 0:32:16 0:13:06 6:55:22 6:55:22 20

73 6:55:26 20 255 Nancyboys 2M
Matthew Robertson (Chilliwack, BC), Scott Wilson 
(Calgary, AB) 1:10:26 0:59:28 1:56:46 2:15:20 0:26:34 0:06:52 6:55:26 6:55:26 20

74 7:05:31 20 429 TEAM IN MOST NEED OF A BEE4C
Sonia Evers (Comox, BC), Arlen Kanary 
(vanderhoof, BC), Jeff Serle (Fraser Lake, BC), 
Lindsey York (Comox, BC)

1:16:41 0:50:53 2:05:16 2:07:10 0:28:34 0:16:57 7:05:31 7:05:31 20

75 7:07:10 20 71 1F Erica Lay (Saanichton, BC) 1:33:26 0:41:51 2:17:47 1:54:56 0:29:44 0:09:26 7:07:10 7:07:10 20

76 7:16:48 20 200 BIg n' Low 2C
Fred Bigelow (Courtenay, BC), Kathy Campbell 
(Courtenay, BC) 1:27:14 0:55:10 2:11:40 1:55:56 0:31:38 0:15:10 7:16:48 7:16:48 20

77 7:17:05 20 80 1M Patrice Daigle (Victoria, BC) 1:21:41 0:54:46 2:16:10 2:02:23 0:31:12 0:10:53 7:17:05 7:17:05 20

78 7:17:06 20 215 Rogers 2C
Jeana Harrington (Cowichan Bay, BC), Paul 
Rogers (Cowichan Bay, BC) 1:09:31 1:06:49 2:14:17 2:04:23 0:31:29 0:10:37 7:17:06 7:17:06 20

79 7:19:41 20 257 Old Enough to know better 2M
Lang Evans (Vancouver, BC), Dave Small (Victoria,
BC) 1:13:57 0:54:31 2:09:33 2:17:59 0:30:36 0:13:05 7:19:41 7:19:41 20

80 7:20:38 20 78 1M Greg Bodin (burnaby, BC) 1:16:23 0:56:02 2:06:08 2:17:27 0:28:44 0:15:54 7:20:38 7:20:38 20

81 7:21:42 20 262 Stevie wonder dream team 2M
Christian Craig (vancouver, BC), Alex Greer 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:15:58 0:46:46 2:36:36 2:03:40 0:21:35 0:17:07 7:21:42 7:21:42 20

82 7:22:14 20 428 Sofa King Crazy 4C
Jason Dales (victoria, BC), Tonya Albers (victoria, 
BC), Hayden Earle (Victoria, BC), Jim Smart 
(Victoria, BC)

1:19:23 0:40:22 2:50:52 1:48:23 0:32:44 0:10:30 7:22:14 7:22:14 20

83 7:22:15 20 83 1M Drew Futcher (Calgary, AB) 1:19:00 0:40:49 2:50:54 1:48:17 0:33:48 0:09:27 7:22:15 7:22:15 20

84 7:24:08 20 209 Marty's Mountain Cycle 2C
Kitt Stringer (Victoria, BC), Devon Stringer 
(Victoria, BC) 1:11:25 0:50:51 2:30:14 2:09:30 0:32:26 0:09:42 7:24:08 7:24:08 20

85 7:25:34 20 437 Team Please Just Finish 4M
Matt Gustafson (Richmond, BC), Brett Horton 
(Vancouver, BC), Matt Stacey (Richmond, BC), 
Loren Stewart (Vancouver, BC)

1:28:24 0:50:16 2:16:24 2:07:56 0:30:13 0:12:21 7:25:34 7:25:34 20

86 7:26:05 20 238 Thing 1 and Thing 2 2F
Mary Beck (Vancouver, BC), Susan Edmison 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:21:06 1:04:26 2:18:26 1:59:02 0:33:09 0:09:56 7:26:05 7:26:05 20

87 7:28:40 20 213 Puma 2C
Michael Kerfoot (Vancouver, BC), Becky Weaver 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:23:50 1:00:04 2:18:47 2:04:19 0:30:45 0:10:55 7:28:40 7:28:40 20

88 7:29:46 20 275 Where the f are we? 2M
Dallas Bittner (Langley, BC), Brett Hubner (Port 
Coquitlam, BC) 1:13:49 1:20:45 1:50:15 2:26:11 0:27:55 0:10:51 7:29:46 7:29:46 20

89 7:32:47 20 227 Harrierettes 2F
Joelle McCartie (Saanichton, BC), Sonja Yli-Kahila 
(Victoria, BC) 1:20:54 0:55:57 2:12:06 2:22:03 0:34:45 0:07:02 7:32:47 7:32:47 20

90 7:33:48 20 204 Fletch squared 2C
Jack Fletcher (Errington, BC), Alice Grasby 
(Cumberland, BC) 1:18:13 0:48:03 2:21:08 2:21:36 0:32:50 0:11:58 7:33:48 7:33:48 20
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91 7:34:22 20 425 Happily Messed Up 4C
Tony Dellaviola (Victoria, BC), Janice Heckl 
(Victoria, BC), Paul Hooper (Victoria, BC), Ron 
Robb (Victoria, BC)

1:22:50 0:45:09 2:39:11 2:00:50 0:35:54 0:10:28 7:34:22 7:34:22 20

92 7:34:26 20 273 Triton 2M
Josh Chernov (Victoria, BC), Jason Williams 
(Victoria, BC) 1:08:22 1:23:43 2:11:42 2:13:13 0:26:57 0:10:29 7:34:26 7:34:26 20

93 7:32:46 19 427 Silly, sillier & Co. 4C
Jordan Enns (Powell River, BC), austen brand 
(Nanaimo, BC), cecilia celayeta (Richmond, BC), 
Jennifer Aftanas  (Vancouver, BC)

1:33:53 0:44:25 2:24:00 2:00:42 0:36:03 0:13:43 7:32:46 7:32:46 19

94 7:33:00 19 221 We're winning, we're winning! 2C
Kate Johnson (Shawnigan Lake, BC), Jeff Wright 
(Shawnigan Lake, BC) 1:30:40 0:48:21 2:21:49 2:12:10 0:28:59 0:11:01 7:33:00 7:33:00 19

95 7:38:47 19 205 For Better Or For Worse 2C Ann Wilk (Victoria, BC), Kerry Wilk (Victoria, BC) 1:23:43 1:06:39 2:08:29 2:13:09 0:31:15 0:15:32 7:38:47 7:38:47 19

96 7:38:53 19 73 1F Lana MacDonald (Victoria, BC) 1:25:10 0:49:18 2:38:09 2:05:23 0:29:28 0:11:25 7:38:53 7:38:53 19

97 0:00:00 18 222 Yukon Trekkers 2C
David Sharp (Whitehorse, YT), Wendy Tayler 
(Whitehorse, YT) 1:33:46 0:51:58 2:45:56 2:20:20 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 18

98 6:21:12 18 220 Tomato Paste 2C
Hans Erasmus (Sidney, BC), Tabitha Gaudet 
(Sidney, BC) 1:05:25 0:50:57 1:56:11 1:49:27 0:28:39 0:10:33 6:21:12 6:21:12 18

99 7:06:48 18 79 1M Oliver Clemens (Vancouver, BC) 1:20:04 1:06:39 2:10:25 2:35:52 0:14:26 0:09:22 7:36:48 0:30:00 7:06:48 18

100 7:23:08 18 224 Bruised Beauties 2F
Sarah Burrell (Campbell River, BC), Dana Starritt 
(Cumberland, BC) 1:17:26 0:49:45 2:41:41 1:52:08 0:31:28 0:10:40 7:23:08 7:23:08 18

101 7:38:00 18 237 The Last Girl Scouts 2F
Ann MacDonald (Calgary, AB), Chantelle Sutton 
(Victoria, BC) 1:29:07 1:03:39 2:33:44 2:12:30 0:09:55 0:09:05 7:38:00 7:38:00 18

102 7:42:43 18 423 Double Push 4C
Lisa Frey (Nanaimo, BC), Darren Frey (Nanaimo, 
BC), Michelle Rudderham (Nanaimo, BC), Troy 
Rudderham (Nanaimo, BC)

1:24:08 0:52:27 2:32:26 2:02:59 0:36:41 0:14:02 7:42:43 7:42:43 18

103 7:02:33 17 268 The Crazy Couch Potatoes 2M
Cordell Holm (Youbou, BC), Michael Hopgood 
(Edmonton, AB) 1:16:36 1:17:34 2:15:25 1:30:25 0:26:50 0:15:43 7:02:33 7:02:33 17

104 7:07:55 17 230 Rock-Paper-Scissors 2F
Michelle Hawkey (Vancouver, BC), Shannon 
Hedquist (North Vancouver, BC) 1:14:51 1:09:37 2:26:49 1:29:43 0:35:33 0:11:22 7:07:55 7:07:55 17

105 7:16:48 17 212 nn ch nn ch nn ch 2C
Trista Bilmer (Vancouver, BC), Brian Page 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:00:42 1:16:58 2:38:21 1:31:59 0:33:25 0:15:23 7:16:48 7:16:48 17

106 7:25:47 17 253 Hot Butts 2M
Jason Hill (vancouver, BC), David Parsons 
(Abbotsford, BC) 1:10:36 1:09:52 2:09:46 2:33:46 0:11:10 0:10:37 7:25:47 7:25:47 17

107 7:25:48 17 223 Bootylicious 2F
Robin Cuming (Comox, BC), Sarah Percevault 
(Campbell River, BC) 1:23:59 1:09:52 2:23:54 1:42:15 0:36:08 0:09:40 7:25:48 7:25:48 17

108 7:33:58 17 234 Team Body Break 2F
Stephanie Green (Protection Island, BC), Janet 
Rygnestad (Protection Island, BC) 1:23:37 0:53:18 2:34:08 2:17:57 0:13:14 0:11:44 7:33:58 7:33:58 17

109 7:36:04 17 225 Giggln_Girls 2F
Tammy Pardis (Portland, OR), Jillianne  Shellan  
(Wilsonville, OR) 1:27:44 1:18:00 2:36:02 1:15:14 0:41:52 0:17:12 7:36:04 7:36:04 17

110 7:37:33 17 431 The Wife Swappers 4C

Dean Addison (Shawnigan Lake, BC), Naomi 
Barclay (Shawnigan Lake, BC), Grant Mellemstrand
(Shawnigan Lake, BC), Sarah Sinclair (Shawnigan 
Lake, BC)

1:20:50 1:13:36 2:33:42 2:05:52 0:11:46 0:11:47 7:37:33 7:37:33 17

111 7:37:49 17 435 Team Haggis 4F
Dodie Cox (Victoria, BC), Mandy Giese (Victoria, 
BC), Dawn Moon (Victoria, BC), Denise Webster 
(Victoria, BC)

1:20:38 1:02:32 2:41:35 1:47:15 0:35:08 0:10:41 7:37:49 7:37:49 17

112 7:44:56 17 226 Girly Girls 2F
Rhea Hewitson (Nanaimo, BC), Lois Redwood 
(Nanaimo, BC) 1:25:29 1:28:48 2:35:40 1:22:03 0:38:14 0:14:42 7:44:56 7:44:56 17

113 7:12:14 16 96 1M Graham Payette (Victoria, BC) 1:23:37 0:59:23 2:13:55 1:43:05 0:37:11 0:15:03 7:12:14 7:12:14 16

114 7:40:11 16 434 Filthy Girlz 4F
Carmel Ecker (Victoria, BC), Sabrina MacLeod 
(Victoria, BC), Carmen Smith (Victoria, BC), Cara 
Walker (Victoria, BC)

1:32:43 1:15:41 2:53:58 1:07:38 0:34:30 0:15:41 7:40:11 7:40:11 16

115 7:41:26 16 421 Crazy Crazier & Co 4C
dayna gamble (Richmond, BC), james laeser 
(Richmond, BC), roland butow (Langley, BC), 
william vasquez (kamloops, BC)

1:47:03 0:56:28 3:14:39 0:48:50 0:39:09 0:15:17 7:41:26 7:41:26 16

116 7:53:45 16 229 Psychically Linked 2F
Gillian Baker (Parksville, BC), Pagan MacKay 
(Courtenay, BC) 1:22:43 1:11:33 2:38:41 2:31:03 ############ 7:53:45 7:53:45 7:53:45 16

117 7:44:37 15 214 Quicker Than Them 2C
Christine Friedrich (Surrey, BC), Greg Smith 
(Surrey, BC) 1:17:22 0:47:07 2:46:11 2:29:20 0:00:50 0:23:47 7:44:37 7:44:37 15

118 7:11:31 14 272 Top Gunners 2M
John Brimacombe (Burnaby, BC), Baron Yeh 
(Delta, BC) 1:28:53 1:03:22 2:42:22 1:22:23 0:21:40 0:12:51 7:11:31 7:11:31 14
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119 6:48:29 12 433 Dirty Girlz 4F
Angela Collyer (Victoria, BC), Emily Pridham 
(Victoria, BC), Eleanor Mulloy (Victoria, BC), 
Andrea Robson (Victoria, BC)

1:29:17 1:15:35 3:11:29 0:22:39 0:14:50 0:14:39 6:48:29 6:48:29 12

6:06:05 UR 72 1F Breanna Loster (Victoria, BC) 1:13:11 0:51:38 1:48:18 2:07:53 0:25:07 0:09:58 6:36:05 0:30:00 6:06:05 DNF

6:58:14 UR 248 Flavor Flav 2M
Mickey Correa (Calgary, AB), Patrick Taylor 
(Calgary, AB) 1:16:52 0:55:38 2:40:39 1:28:51 0:38:47 0:12:27 7:13:14 0:15:00 6:58:14 DNF

######### DQ 420 Allteck 4C
Chris Grajek (Langley, BC), John Rogers (Langley, 
BC), Natasha Rogers (North Vancouver, BC), 
Rebecca Hunt-Newbury (Vancouver, BC)

1:21:19 1:08:50 2:41:00 2:39:51 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:30:00 ######### DNF

0:00:00 DQ 70 1F Irene Borecky (Victoria, BC) 1:23:13 1:02:37 2:39:44 2:37:26 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 DNF
0:00:00 DQ 82 1M martin forest (victoria, BC) 1:23:07 1:02:48 2:39:44 2:37:21 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 DNF

0:00:00 DQ 219 The Weeds 2C
Steve Jones (Victoria, BC), Daegan Reimer 
(Victoria, BC) 1:22:54 1:03:06 2:39:18 2:37:42 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 DNF

0:00:00 NO TIME 
NO PASS 77 1M Alan Boden (Victoria, BC) 1:21:27 1:09:31 2:13:45 2:24:17 0:14:21 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 NO TIME 

NO PASS

######### DNF 202 Factor This! 2C
Robert Helmy (Victoria, BC), Teri Wright (Victoria, 
BC) 1:31:59 1:24:53 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:30:00 ######### DNF

0:00:00 DNF 228 PHX 101s 2F Lisa Kline (Phoenix, AZ), Mary O'Neil (Phoenix, AZ) 1:23:03 1:11:00 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 DNF
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14 5:23:58 20 75 ELM Health 1F Sarah Seads (Courtenay, BC) 1:15:52 0:41:17 1:30:27 1:23:24 0:21:00 0:11:58 5:23:58 5:23:58 20
56 6:29:15 20 74 1F Kristian Norris (Courtenay, BC) 1:18:38 0:46:32 1:49:28 1:57:22 0:27:00 0:10:15 6:29:15 6:29:15 20
72 6:55:22 20 76 Team CW-X/Injinji 1F Jacqueline Windh (Tofino, BC) 1:16:05 0:51:17 2:07:30 1:55:08 0:32:16 0:13:06 6:55:22 6:55:22 20
75 7:07:10 20 71 1F Erica Lay (Saanichton, BC) 1:33:26 0:41:51 2:17:47 1:54:56 0:29:44 0:09:26 7:07:10 7:07:10 20
96 7:38:53 19 73 1F Lana MacDonald (Victoria, BC) 1:25:10 0:49:18 2:38:09 2:05:23 0:29:28 0:11:25 7:38:53 7:38:53 19

6:06:05 UR 72 1F Breanna Loster (Victoria, BC) 1:13:11 0:51:38 1:48:18 2:07:53 0:25:07 0:09:58 6:36:05 0:30:00 6:06:05 DNF
0:00:00 DQ 70 1F Irene Borecky (Victoria, BC) 1:23:13 1:02:37 2:39:44 2:37:26 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 DNF

2 4:29:18 20 84 Riding Fool Hostel 1M Jeremy Grasby (Cumberland, BC) 1:07:31 0:32:34 1:15:45 1:09:10 0:15:30 0:08:48 4:29:18 4:29:18 20
4 4:31:45 20 92 1M John Markez (Vancouver, BC) 0:53:12 0:33:15 1:19:55 1:16:38 0:17:00 0:11:45 4:31:45 4:31:45 20
6 4:59:53 20 91 1M Roger MacLeod (Victoria, BC) 1:04:20 0:31:25 1:26:35 1:25:40 0:20:00 0:11:53 4:59:53 4:59:53 20

10 5:09:40 20 98 Frontrunners 1M Jason Sandquist (Duncan, BC) 1:03:25 0:52:22 1:08:24 1:41:49 0:15:20 0:08:20 5:09:40 5:09:40 20
15 5:24:22 20 93 1M Joe Maika (West Vancouver, BC) 1:10:42 1:00:19 1:14:21 1:26:38 0:18:25 0:13:57 5:24:22 5:24:22 20
16 5:30:47 20 87 1M Josh Henderson (Victoria, BC) 1:08:26 0:35:26 1:28:58 1:45:10 0:22:25 0:10:22 5:30:47 5:30:47 20
25 5:37:14 20 89 1M Adam Lawrence (victoria, BC) 1:16:26 0:37:54 1:36:26 1:31:14 0:25:40 0:09:34 5:37:14 5:37:14 20
27 5:41:45 20 95 1M Derek Oelmann (Vancouver, BC) 1:07:39 0:42:15 1:37:17 1:42:49 0:23:51 0:07:54 5:41:45 5:41:45 20
30 5:42:58 20 88 1M Jesse Janssen (Abbotsford, BC) 1:13:20 0:40:23 1:39:45 1:36:32 0:22:44 0:10:14 5:42:58 5:42:58 20
31 5:46:39 20 94 1M Ian Middleton (Nanaimo, BC) 1:21:00 0:36:46 1:30:47 1:44:27 0:23:18 0:10:21 5:46:39 5:46:39 20
33 5:48:55 20 86 1M Oscar Gustafson (Vancouver, BC) 1:09:49 0:48:07 1:38:11 1:39:53 0:23:02 0:09:53 5:48:55 5:48:55 20
43 6:10:42 20 85 1M Marc Greidanus (Chilliwack, BC) 1:15:08 0:54:04 1:30:49 1:54:59 0:23:50 0:11:52 6:10:42 6:10:42 20
59 6:31:37 20 90 1M Marc LeBlanc (Vancouver, BC) 1:18:00 0:45:50 1:48:06 2:01:04 0:27:15 0:11:22 6:31:37 6:31:37 20
60 6:34:18 20 81 1M John Downey (Victoria, BC) 1:14:14 0:37:19 2:02:54 2:01:33 0:25:45 0:12:33 6:34:18 6:34:18 20
77 7:17:05 20 80 1M Patrice Daigle (Victoria, BC) 1:21:41 0:54:46 2:16:10 2:02:23 0:31:12 0:10:53 7:17:05 7:17:05 20
80 7:20:38 20 78 1M Greg Bodin (burnaby, BC) 1:16:23 0:56:02 2:06:08 2:17:27 0:28:44 0:15:54 7:20:38 7:20:38 20
83 7:22:15 20 83 1M Drew Futcher (Calgary, AB) 1:19:00 0:40:49 2:50:54 1:48:17 0:33:48 0:09:27 7:22:15 7:22:15 20
99 7:06:48 18 79 1M Oliver Clemens (Vancouver, BC) 1:20:04 1:06:39 2:10:25 2:35:52 0:14:26 0:09:22 7:36:48 0:30:00 7:06:48 18

113 7:12:14 16 96 1M Graham Payette (Victoria, BC) 1:23:37 0:59:23 2:13:55 1:43:05 0:37:11 0:15:03 7:12:14 7:12:14 16
0:00:00 DQ 82 1M martin forest (victoria, BC) 1:23:07 1:02:48 2:39:44 2:37:21 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 DNF

0:00:00 NO TIME 
NO PASS 77 1M Alan Boden (Victoria, BC) 1:21:27 1:09:31 2:13:45 2:24:17 0:14:21 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 NO TIME 

NO PASS

8 5:04:06 20 218 T-dot 2C
Tanya Berg (Victoria, BC), Chris Saunders 
(Victoria, BC) 1:12:55 0:36:46 1:19:32 1:24:47 0:17:50 0:12:16 5:04:06 5:04:06 20

12 5:11:53 20 231 Frontrunners / Kona 2C
Normon Thibault (Nanaimo, BC), Wendy Simms 
(Nanaimo, BC) 1:03:32 0:52:02 1:09:13 1:41:13 0:16:14 0:09:39 5:11:53 5:11:53 20
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17 5:31:01 20 210 Merrell-Mr Pither 2C
Patrick Goeres (Calgary, AB), Nicki Rehn (Calgary, 
AB) 1:09:09 0:32:56 1:53:01 1:24:54 0:24:10 0:06:51 5:31:01 5:31:01 20

18 5:31:30 20 211 Ninja Chip-Monkeys 2C
Sasha Brown (Vancouver, BC), Brian McCurdy 
(North Vancouver, BC) 0:52:31 0:47:23 1:40:59 1:38:07 0:23:00 0:09:30 5:31:30 5:31:30 20

20 5:31:50 20 217 Muff 'N' Buff! 2C
Martin Middleton (Duncan, BC), Natalie Jones 
(Duncan, BC) 1:10:55 0:45:18 1:34:15 1:30:32 0:21:52 0:08:58 5:31:50 5:31:50 20

26 5:37:56 20 203 Fig Rolls 2C
Joan Dryden (Comox, BC), Marc Power (Comox, 
BC) 1:07:04 0:46:14 1:27:55 1:43:47 0:22:39 0:10:17 5:37:56 5:37:56 20

36 5:57:14 20 207 Just Lurking 2C
Marguerite Masson (Courtenay, BC), Stan Wood 
(Courtenay, BC) 1:07:51 0:43:33 1:37:29 1:52:07 0:23:14 0:13:00 5:57:14 5:57:14 20

47 6:19:20 20 216 Stinky and The Brain 2C
Craig Fabische (Coquitlam, BC), Claudia Brabant 
(Cumberland, BC) 1:24:16 0:45:34 1:40:38 1:52:32 0:26:44 0:09:36 6:19:20 6:19:20 20

49 6:23:08 20 201 Bragg/Thomsen 2C
Ken Bragg (Vancouver, BC), Erin Thomsen 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:05:05 0:42:59 2:13:26 1:37:30 0:34:05 0:10:03 6:23:08 6:23:08 20

52 6:25:36 20 206 Huck It 2C
James Huck (Vancouver, BC), Kerri Huck 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:18:18 0:36:10 2:07:17 1:44:15 0:30:15 0:09:21 6:25:36 6:25:36 20

71 6:50:33 20 208 LastMinute 2C
Marc Gerin (North Vancouver, BC), Wendy Itagawa 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:19:27 0:48:42 2:07:21 1:54:30 0:30:20 0:10:13 6:50:33 6:50:33 20

76 7:16:48 20 200 BIg n' Low 2C
Fred Bigelow (Courtenay, BC), Kathy Campbell 
(Courtenay, BC) 1:27:14 0:55:10 2:11:40 1:55:56 0:31:38 0:15:10 7:16:48 7:16:48 20

78 7:17:06 20 215 Rogers 2C
Jeana Harrington (Cowichan Bay, BC), Paul 
Rogers (Cowichan Bay, BC) 1:09:31 1:06:49 2:14:17 2:04:23 0:31:29 0:10:37 7:17:06 7:17:06 20

84 7:24:08 20 209 Marty's Mountain Cycle 2C
Kitt Stringer (Victoria, BC), Devon Stringer 
(Victoria, BC) 1:11:25 0:50:51 2:30:14 2:09:30 0:32:26 0:09:42 7:24:08 7:24:08 20

87 7:28:40 20 213 Puma 2C
Michael Kerfoot (Vancouver, BC), Becky Weaver 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:23:50 1:00:04 2:18:47 2:04:19 0:30:45 0:10:55 7:28:40 7:28:40 20

90 7:33:48 20 204 Fletch squared 2C
Jack Fletcher (Errington, BC), Alice Grasby 
(Cumberland, BC) 1:18:13 0:48:03 2:21:08 2:21:36 0:32:50 0:11:58 7:33:48 7:33:48 20

94 7:33:00 19 221 We're winning, we're winning! 2C
Kate Johnson (Shawnigan Lake, BC), Jeff Wright 
(Shawnigan Lake, BC) 1:30:40 0:48:21 2:21:49 2:12:10 0:28:59 0:11:01 7:33:00 7:33:00 19

95 7:38:47 19 205 For Better Or For Worse 2C Ann Wilk (Victoria, BC), Kerry Wilk (Victoria, BC) 1:23:43 1:06:39 2:08:29 2:13:09 0:31:15 0:15:32 7:38:47 7:38:47 19

97 0:00:00 18 222 Yukon Trekkers 2C
David Sharp (Whitehorse, YT), Wendy Tayler 
(Whitehorse, YT) 1:33:46 0:51:58 2:45:56 2:20:20 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 18

98 6:21:12 18 220 Tomato Paste 2C
Hans Erasmus (Sidney, BC), Tabitha Gaudet 
(Sidney, BC) 1:05:25 0:50:57 1:56:11 1:49:27 0:28:39 0:10:33 6:21:12 6:21:12 18

105 7:16:48 17 212 nn ch nn ch nn ch 2C
Trista Bilmer (Vancouver, BC), Brian Page 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:00:42 1:16:58 2:38:21 1:31:59 0:33:25 0:15:23 7:16:48 7:16:48 17

117 7:44:37 15 214 Quicker Than Them 2C
Christine Friedrich (Surrey, BC), Greg Smith 
(Surrey, BC) 1:17:22 0:47:07 2:46:11 2:29:20 0:00:50 0:23:47 7:44:37 7:44:37 15

0:00:00 DQ 219 The Weeds 2C
Steve Jones (Victoria, BC), Daegan Reimer 
(Victoria, BC) 1:22:54 1:03:06 2:39:18 2:37:42 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 DNF

######### DNF 202 Factor This! 2C
Robert Helmy (Victoria, BC), Teri Wright (Victoria, 
BC) 1:31:59 1:24:53 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:30:00 ######### DNF

0:00:00 DNF 228 PHX 101s 2F Lisa Kline (Phoenix, AZ), Mary O'Neil (Phoenix, AZ) 1:23:03 1:11:00 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:00:00 DNF

39 6:03:00 20 239 Unofficial MOMAR drinking team2F
Heather Macintosh (Vancouver, BC), Aimee Dunn 
(North Vancouver, BC) 1:19:58 0:45:22 1:35:00 1:48:40 0:23:55 0:10:05 6:03:00 6:03:00 20

51 6:24:42 20 233 Team Berg 2F
Nina Brown (Duncan, BC), Lisa Hughes-Fisher 
(Cobble Hill, BC) 1:17:56 0:46:45 1:40:43 1:59:36 0:24:19 0:15:23 6:24:42 6:24:42 20

66 6:43:12 20 232 Super Moms 2F
Marta Carlucci (North Vancouver, BC), Colleen 
Little (North Vancouver, BC) 1:05:38 0:48:54 2:00:37 2:04:51 0:29:47 0:13:25 6:43:12 6:43:12 20

70 6:48:07 20 236 The Delightfuls 2F
Kristy Storey (Vancouver, BC), Cara Obee 
(Victoria, BC) 1:17:06 0:48:09 2:07:58 1:48:47 0:33:14 0:12:53 6:48:07 6:48:07 20

86 7:26:05 20 238 Thing 1 and Thing 2 2F
Mary Beck (Vancouver, BC), Susan Edmison 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:21:06 1:04:26 2:18:26 1:59:02 0:33:09 0:09:56 7:26:05 7:26:05 20

89 7:32:47 20 227 Harrierettes 2F
Joelle McCartie (Saanichton, BC), Sonja Yli-Kahila 
(Victoria, BC) 1:20:54 0:55:57 2:12:06 2:22:03 0:34:45 0:07:02 7:32:47 7:32:47 20

100 7:23:08 18 224 Bruised Beauties 2F
Sarah Burrell (Campbell River, BC), Dana Starritt 
(Cumberland, BC) 1:17:26 0:49:45 2:41:41 1:52:08 0:31:28 0:10:40 7:23:08 7:23:08 18

101 7:38:00 18 237 The Last Girl Scouts 2F
Ann MacDonald (Calgary, AB), Chantelle Sutton 
(Victoria, BC) 1:29:07 1:03:39 2:33:44 2:12:30 0:09:55 0:09:05 7:38:00 7:38:00 18

104 7:07:55 17 230 Rock-Paper-Scissors 2F
Michelle Hawkey (Vancouver, BC), Shannon 
Hedquist (North Vancouver, BC) 1:14:51 1:09:37 2:26:49 1:29:43 0:35:33 0:11:22 7:07:55 7:07:55 17
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107 7:25:48 17 223 Bootylicious 2F
Robin Cuming (Comox, BC), Sarah Percevault 
(Campbell River, BC) 1:23:59 1:09:52 2:23:54 1:42:15 0:36:08 0:09:40 7:25:48 7:25:48 17

108 7:33:58 17 234 Team Body Break 2F
Stephanie Green (Protection Island, BC), Janet 
Rygnestad (Protection Island, BC) 1:23:37 0:53:18 2:34:08 2:17:57 0:13:14 0:11:44 7:33:58 7:33:58 17

109 7:36:04 17 225 Giggln_Girls 2F
Tammy Pardis (Portland, OR), Jillianne  Shellan  
(Wilsonville, OR) 1:27:44 1:18:00 2:36:02 1:15:14 0:41:52 0:17:12 7:36:04 7:36:04 17

112 7:44:56 17 226 Girly Girls 2F
Rhea Hewitson (Nanaimo, BC), Lois Redwood 
(Nanaimo, BC) 1:25:29 1:28:48 2:35:40 1:22:03 0:38:14 0:14:42 7:44:56 7:44:56 17

116 7:53:45 16 229 Psychically Linked 2F
Gillian Baker (Parksville, BC), Pagan MacKay 
(Courtenay, BC) 1:22:43 1:11:33 2:38:41 2:31:03 ############ 7:53:45 7:53:45 7:53:45 16

1 4:01:25 20 251 Helly Hansen / MOMAR 2M
Todd Nowack (Victoria, BC), Gary Robbins 
(Squamish, BC) 0:57:34 0:29:16 1:05:17 1:05:53 0:15:13 0:08:12 4:01:25 4:01:25 20

3 4:30:45 20 260 PIT 2M
Garth Campbell (Victoria, BC), Shane Ruljancich 
(Victoria, BC) 1:05:33 0:36:12 1:15:29 1:09:46 0:16:33 0:07:12 4:30:45 4:30:45 20

7 5:04:04 20 266 Team Night Hawk Playing Hook2M
John Barron (Duncan, BC), Tom Jarecki (Delta, 
BC) 1:01:50 0:32:55 1:30:44 1:28:31 0:20:10 0:09:54 5:04:04 5:04:04 20

9 5:04:23 20 256 North Shore Athletics / Innovat 2M
Billy Adams (Vancouver, BC), Mark Coates 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:07:20 0:39:39 1:24:35 1:17:26 0:20:25 0:14:58 5:04:23 5:04:23 20

11 5:10:52 20 243 Blue Jays 2M
Marshall House (Delta, BC), Curtis LaBounty 
(Lantzville, BC) 1:15:46 0:36:09 1:24:49 1:26:16 0:18:45 0:09:07 5:10:52 5:10:52 20

13 5:13:27 20 246 Dirty Knees 2M
Trevor MacKenzie (Victoria, BC), Steven Moore 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:07:28 0:39:25 1:33:02 1:23:05 0:22:00 0:08:27 5:13:27 5:13:27 20

21 5:32:14 20 277 Will Power 2M
Derrick Georgeson (Lantzville, BC), Emmanuel Lint 
(Lantzville, BC) 1:00:56 0:46:18 1:33:29 1:39:17 0:22:34 0:09:40 5:32:14 5:32:14 20

22 5:32:35 20 249 Four Heads, No Brains 2M
Bryan Crerar (Campbell River, BC), Steven Crerar 
(Comox, BC) 1:01:33 0:40:37 1:34:49 1:54:01 0:22:58 0:13:37 5:47:35 0:15:00 5:32:35 20

28 5:42:05 20 245 Cream Puff 2M
Mike Baker (Victoria, BC), Graeme Sykes (Victoria, 
BC) 1:11:08 0:47:27 1:28:17 1:43:08 0:16:18 0:15:47 5:42:05 5:42:05 20

29 5:42:16 20 276 WILD INTERNATIONAL 2M
Terry Pearson (Cowichan Bay, BC), Jason Ware 
(Shawnigan Lake, BC) 1:06:36 0:47:16 1:29:46 1:46:22 0:21:26 0:10:50 5:42:16 5:42:16 20

32 5:46:42 20 250 Goonies 2M
Joel Douglas (Vernon, BC), Sean Douglas (Vernon,
BC) 1:20:25 0:40:01 1:36:51 1:33:43 0:24:29 0:11:13 5:46:42 5:46:42 20

35 5:55:51 20 265 Team Manny's 2M
Michael DuBois (Seattle, WA), Chip Palzer (Seattle,
WA) 1:04:05 0:39:42 1:51:12 1:42:01 0:25:56 0:12:55 5:55:51 5:55:51 20

37 6:00:29 20 263 kia kaha 2M
Wade Tokarek (Kamloops, BC), Dave Viitakangas 
(Parksville, BC) 1:06:04 0:40:36 1:48:54 1:47:26 0:25:44 0:11:45 6:00:29 6:00:29 20

40 6:06:47 20 270 The Thunder Chickens 2M
Danny Moller (Victoria, BC), Ian Saari (North 
Saanich, BC) 1:11:43 0:43:24 1:51:02 1:42:51 0:29:00 0:08:47 6:06:47 6:06:47 20

41 6:07:16 20 244 Captain Splatter and Crack Rab 2M
Les Bronee (Cobble Hill, BC), Devin Fisher (Cobble 
Hill, BC) 1:11:10 0:44:42 1:45:17 1:45:51 ############ 6:07:16 6:07:16 6:07:16 20

42 6:08:04 20 271 Tim Tam Warriors 2M
Mike Long (Royston, BC), Lyndon Smith (Canberra,
OZ) 1:14:29 0:58:47 1:34:19 1:47:25 0:21:10 0:11:54 6:08:04 6:08:04 20

46 6:16:29 20 258 Left Coast Health 2M
Marcus Blumensaat (Saanichton, BC), Harold 
Williams (Victoria, BC) 1:09:05 0:50:23 1:46:34 1:55:58 0:24:17 0:10:12 6:16:29 6:16:29 20

50 6:23:29 20 242 Arrowsmith Bikes 2M
Robin Dutton (Nanaimo, BC), Jamie Gauthier 
(Nanaimo, BC) 1:12:19 0:46:29 1:36:37 1:57:35 0:36:25 0:14:04 6:23:29 6:23:29 20

53 6:26:09 20 252 Hoowayin 2M Rob Estok (Victoria, BC), Eric Pagel (Victoria, BC) 1:09:34 0:53:22 1:46:46 2:01:18 0:24:30 0:10:39 6:26:09 6:26:09 20

54 6:27:54 20 269 The Endos 2M
Marc Fallows (Vancouver, BC), Sam MacMillan 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:10:20 0:48:38 1:58:16 1:55:46 0:25:15 0:09:39 6:27:54 6:27:54 20

55 6:28:22 20 240 2 Hosers 2M
kevin deBruin (Victoria, BC), chad Verch (Victoria, 
BC) 1:09:53 1:00:54 1:50:11 1:55:02 0:23:06 0:09:16 6:28:22 6:28:22 20

57 6:31:20 20 241 Amino Vital 2M
Wil Lim (Port Alberni, BC), Andy Quinn (Courtenay, 
BC) 1:06:51 0:42:39 1:55:29 2:03:01 0:28:38 0:14:42 6:31:20 6:31:20 20

58 6:31:22 20 254 My Mom thinks I'm cool! 2M
Erik Ferguson (vancouver, BC), Simon Driver 
(vancouver, BC) 1:17:44 0:44:25 2:03:10 2:00:41 0:28:41 0:11:41 6:46:22 0:15:00 6:31:22 20

61 6:34:28 20 267 The Bushwackers 2M
Andy Beadon (Vancouver, BC), Chris Giroux 
(vancouver, BC) 1:10:19 0:45:24 2:00:38 1:56:39 0:31:30 0:09:58 6:34:28 6:34:28 20

62 6:35:03 20 259 Partners by Coincidence 2M
Ray Raggett (Maple Ridge, BC), Mike Romaniuk 
(Port Coquitlam, BC) 1:12:07 0:53:20 1:58:50 1:54:43 0:26:00 0:10:03 6:35:03 6:35:03 20

63 6:37:33 20 247 Discover This! 2M
Mike Christensen (Courtenay, BC), Peter 
Christensen (Victoria, BC) 1:10:49 0:43:27 2:01:10 2:04:34 0:23:30 0:14:03 6:37:33 6:37:33 20

64 6:42:40 20 261 Sille2 2M
Gordon Ellis (North Vancouver, BC), Scotland Ellis 
(North Vancouver, BC) 1:11:29 0:43:09 2:01:19 2:05:03 0:26:45 0:14:55 6:42:40 6:42:40 20
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68 6:46:22 20 274 We Prefer Bush 2M
Gord Straub (Nanaimo, BC), Mike Conway 
(Whistler, BC) 1:09:59 0:44:08 1:52:36 2:08:17 0:38:57 0:12:25 6:46:22 6:46:22 20

69 6:47:01 20 264 Team Berg 2M
Jim Brandsma (Cobble Hill, BC), Kevin Visscher 
(Cobble Hill, BC) 1:15:21 0:42:47 1:55:51 2:14:01 0:26:50 0:12:11 6:47:01 6:47:01 20

73 6:55:26 20 255 Nancyboys 2M
Matthew Robertson (Chilliwack, BC), Scott Wilson 
(Calgary, AB) 1:10:26 0:59:28 1:56:46 2:15:20 0:26:34 0:06:52 6:55:26 6:55:26 20

79 7:19:41 20 257 Old Enough to know better 2M
Lang Evans (Vancouver, BC), Dave Small (Victoria,
BC) 1:13:57 0:54:31 2:09:33 2:17:59 0:30:36 0:13:05 7:19:41 7:19:41 20

81 7:21:42 20 262 Stevie wonder dream team 2M
Christian Craig (vancouver, BC), Alex Greer 
(Vancouver, BC) 1:15:58 0:46:46 2:36:36 2:03:40 0:21:35 0:17:07 7:21:42 7:21:42 20

88 7:29:46 20 275 Where the f are we? 2M
Dallas Bittner (Langley, BC), Brett Hubner (Port 
Coquitlam, BC) 1:13:49 1:20:45 1:50:15 2:26:11 0:27:55 0:10:51 7:29:46 7:29:46 20

92 7:34:26 20 273 Triton 2M
Josh Chernov (Victoria, BC), Jason Williams 
(Victoria, BC) 1:08:22 1:23:43 2:11:42 2:13:13 0:26:57 0:10:29 7:34:26 7:34:26 20

103 7:02:33 17 268 The Crazy Couch Potatoes 2M
Cordell Holm (Youbou, BC), Michael Hopgood 
(Edmonton, AB) 1:16:36 1:17:34 2:15:25 1:30:25 0:26:50 0:15:43 7:02:33 7:02:33 17

106 7:25:47 17 253 Hot Butts 2M
Jason Hill (vancouver, BC), David Parsons 
(Abbotsford, BC) 1:10:36 1:09:52 2:09:46 2:33:46 0:11:10 0:10:37 7:25:47 7:25:47 17

118 7:11:31 14 272 Top Gunners 2M
John Brimacombe (Burnaby, BC), Baron Yeh 
(Delta, BC) 1:28:53 1:03:22 2:42:22 1:22:23 0:21:40 0:12:51 7:11:31 7:11:31 14

6:58:14 UR 248 Flavor Flav 2M
Mickey Correa (Calgary, AB), Patrick Taylor 
(Calgary, AB) 1:16:52 0:55:38 2:40:39 1:28:51 0:38:47 0:12:27 7:13:14 0:15:00 6:58:14 DNF

5 4:49:44 20 422 DART-nuun 4C
Norm Hann (Squamish, BC), Ryan VanGorder  
(Seattle, WA), Jen Segger (Squamish, BC), Tom 
Roozandaal (Duncan, BC)

1:01:45 0:30:25 1:18:04 1:31:46 0:18:16 0:09:28 4:49:44 4:49:44 20

19 5:31:48 20 426 Helly Hansen Vancouver Island 4C
Kristenn Magnusson (Parksville, BC), Carey Sather 
(Nanaimo, BC), Justin Mark (Nanaimo, BC), Jeff 
Riemer (Nanaimo, BC)

1:15:14 0:41:30 1:27:08 1:36:08 0:20:15 0:11:33 5:31:48 5:31:48 20

34 5:53:05 20 432 Where's My Sherpa? 4C
Shawn O'Toole (Ladysmith, BC), Michelle Steel 
(Ladysmith, BC), Randy Steel (Ladysmith, BC), 
Roger Walmsley (Ladysmith, BC)

1:07:34 0:48:55 1:45:10 1:35:21 0:24:30 0:11:35 5:53:05 5:53:05 20

38 6:00:52 20 418 3 Men and a Babe 4C
Brent Chan (Saanichton, BC), Geoff Huenemann 
(Vancouver, BC), Sarah Newman (Port Coquitlam, 
BC), Calvin Newman (Warkworth, ON)

1:08:34 0:41:29 1:49:24 1:44:33 0:25:19 0:11:33 6:00:52 6:00:52 20

48 6:22:22 20 419 3 packages and a box 4C
Randy Beggs (Duncan, BC), Griffin Halme 
(Duncan, BC), Chris Moreside (Duncan, BC), 
Jeanne Posey (Duncan, BC)

1:16:59 0:40:44 1:59:21 1:49:56 0:26:45 0:08:37 6:22:22 6:22:22 20

65 6:42:45 20 430 Team Maximum Overpush 4C

Stephen Church (North Vancouver, BC), Kevin 
Graham (North Vancouver, BC), Jenna Latham 
(North Vancouver, BC), Chris Williams (North 
Vancouver, BC, BC)

1:10:08 0:43:27 1:58:42 2:12:43 0:27:50 0:09:55 6:42:45 6:42:45 20

67 6:43:40 20 424 Four Play 4C
Julie Broad (Burnaby, BC), Leah Montgomery (Port 
Coquitlam, BC), Chris Nicholson (Burnaby, BC), 
Dave Peniuk (Burnaby, BC)

1:06:24 0:59:08 2:01:38 1:54:50 0:30:48 0:10:52 6:43:40 6:43:40 20

74 7:05:31 20 429 TEAM IN MOST NEED OF A BEE4C
Sonia Evers (Comox, BC), Arlen Kanary 
(vanderhoof, BC), Jeff Serle (Fraser Lake, BC), 
Lindsey York (Comox, BC)

1:16:41 0:50:53 2:05:16 2:07:10 0:28:34 0:16:57 7:05:31 7:05:31 20

82 7:22:14 20 428 Sofa King Crazy 4C
Jason Dales (victoria, BC), Tonya Albers (victoria, 
BC), Hayden Earle (Victoria, BC), Jim Smart 
(Victoria, BC)

1:19:23 0:40:22 2:50:52 1:48:23 0:32:44 0:10:30 7:22:14 7:22:14 20

91 7:34:22 20 425 Happily Messed Up 4C
Tony Dellaviola (Victoria, BC), Janice Heckl 
(Victoria, BC), Paul Hooper (Victoria, BC), Ron 
Robb (Victoria, BC)

1:22:50 0:45:09 2:39:11 2:00:50 0:35:54 0:10:28 7:34:22 7:34:22 20

93 7:32:46 19 427 Silly, sillier & Co. 4C
Jordan Enns (Powell River, BC), austen brand 
(Nanaimo, BC), cecilia celayeta (Richmond, BC), 
Jennifer Aftanas  (Vancouver, BC)

1:33:53 0:44:25 2:24:00 2:00:42 0:36:03 0:13:43 7:32:46 7:32:46 19

102 7:42:43 18 423 Double Push 4C
Lisa Frey (Nanaimo, BC), Darren Frey (Nanaimo, 
BC), Michelle Rudderham (Nanaimo, BC), Troy 
Rudderham (Nanaimo, BC)

1:24:08 0:52:27 2:32:26 2:02:59 0:36:41 0:14:02 7:42:43 7:42:43 18
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110 7:37:33 17 431 The Wife Swappers 4C

Dean Addison (Shawnigan Lake, BC), Naomi 
Barclay (Shawnigan Lake, BC), Grant Mellemstrand
(Shawnigan Lake, BC), Sarah Sinclair (Shawnigan 
Lake, BC)

1:20:50 1:13:36 2:33:42 2:05:52 0:11:46 0:11:47 7:37:33 7:37:33 17

115 7:41:26 16 421 Crazy Crazier & Co 4C
dayna gamble (Richmond, BC), james laeser 
(Richmond, BC), roland butow (Langley, BC), 
william vasquez (kamloops, BC)

1:47:03 0:56:28 3:14:39 0:48:50 0:39:09 0:15:17 7:41:26 7:41:26 16

######### DQ 420 Allteck 4C
Chris Grajek (Langley, BC), John Rogers (Langley, 
BC), Natasha Rogers (North Vancouver, BC), 
Rebecca Hunt-Newbury (Vancouver, BC)

1:21:19 1:08:50 2:41:00 2:39:51 ############ 0:00:00 0:00:00 0:30:00 ######### DNF

111 7:37:49 17 435 Team Haggis 4F
Dodie Cox (Victoria, BC), Mandy Giese (Victoria, 
BC), Dawn Moon (Victoria, BC), Denise Webster 
(Victoria, BC)

1:20:38 1:02:32 2:41:35 1:47:15 0:35:08 0:10:41 7:37:49 7:37:49 17

114 7:40:11 16 434 Filthy Girlz 4F
Carmel Ecker (Victoria, BC), Sabrina MacLeod 
(Victoria, BC), Carmen Smith (Victoria, BC), Cara 
Walker (Victoria, BC)

1:32:43 1:15:41 2:53:58 1:07:38 0:34:30 0:15:41 7:40:11 7:40:11 16

119 6:48:29 12 433 Dirty Girlz 4F
Angela Collyer (Victoria, BC), Emily Pridham 
(Victoria, BC), Eleanor Mulloy (Victoria, BC), 
Andrea Robson (Victoria, BC)

1:29:17 1:15:35 3:11:29 0:22:39 0:14:50 0:14:39 6:48:29 6:48:29 12

23 5:36:35 20 436 Powell River Ultimate Disc Ense4M
Graham Cocksedge (Powell River, BC), Chris 
Hayduk (Powell River, BC), Ted Wilbur (Powell 
River, BC), Chris Bratseth (Powell river, BC)

1:05:45 0:40:10 1:43:45 1:38:20 0:21:40 0:06:55 5:36:35 5:36:35 20

24 5:37:02 20 439 Who Dares Wins 4M
Rob Head (Powell River, BC), Chris Morwood 
(Powell River, BC), Wil Schur (Powell River, BC), 
Adam Vallance  (Powell River, BC)

1:06:47 0:51:12 1:33:07 1:39:54 0:18:03 0:07:59 5:37:02 5:37:02 20

44 6:10:57 20 440 Who's Yer Daddy 4M
Jim Aalders (Victoria, BC), Duane Ensing (Victoria, 
BC), Jarrett Jellema (Victoria, BC), Ryan Worsfold 
(Victoria, BC)

1:11:34 0:41:52 ############ 5:30:00 0:30:45 0:10:12 6:10:57 6:10:57 20

45 6:14:45 20 438 The Rye'd Guys 4M
Adam Muggli (Vancouver, BC), Paul Havens 
(Coquitlam, BC), Rene Michaely (North Vancouver, 
BC), Patrick Reid (North Vancouver, BC)

1:06:17 0:46:29 1:55:51 1:44:23 0:30:45 0:11:00 6:14:45 6:14:45 20

85 7:25:34 20 437 Team Please Just Finish 4M
Matt Gustafson (Richmond, BC), Brett Horton 
(Vancouver, BC), Matt Stacey (Richmond, BC), 
Loren Stewart (Vancouver, BC)

1:28:24 0:50:16 2:16:24 2:07:56 0:30:13 0:12:21 7:25:34 7:25:34 20


